TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM626382

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BMO Harris Bank N.A.		02/01/2021	Bank: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FONA Technologies Inc.		
Street Address:	1900 Averill Road		
City:	Geneva		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60134		
Entity Type:	Corporation: ILLINOIS		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3164902	FONATECH	
Registration Number:	3236045	FROM IMAGINATION TO INNOVATION	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

202-370-4756 Phone:

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Jay daSilva

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC. Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1327979 TM REL A
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Theresa Volano
SIGNATURE:	/Theresa Volano/
DATE SIGNED:	02/16/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=A - #94165354v1 - ((Fona) (T) Release of Security Interest in Trademarks - Fona Technologies -

Fliling)#page2.tif

source=A - #94165354v1 - ((Fona) (T) Release of Security Interest in Trademarks - Fona Technologies -

Fliling)#page3.tif

source=A - #94165354v1 - ((Fona) (T) Release of Security Interest in Trademarks - Fona Technologies - Fliling)#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "<u>Release</u>") is made as of February 1, 2021, by BMO Harris Bank N.A. ("<u>Bank</u>"), in favor of FONA Technologies Inc., an Illinois corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Amended and Restated General Security Agreement dated as of February 8, 2019 by and among Grantor and certain affiliates of Grantor, and Bank, Grantor executed and delivered that certain Second Amended and Restated Short Form Trademark Security Agreement dated as of February 8, 2019 in favor of Bank (the "<u>Trademark Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest in certain of its trademarks and trademark applications to Bank to secure certain debt owing from FONA International Inc. and Kautz Road, LLC (collectively, "<u>Borrowers</u>"), including without limitation obligations of Borrowers under that certain Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of February 8, 2019 (as amended, restated, replaced, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the Trademark Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 006565, Frame 0383 on February 15, 2019;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Agreement is the second amendment and restatement of that certain Short Form Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March 23, 2012, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 004742, Frame 0836 on March 26, 2012 and amended and restated by that certain Amended and Restated Short Form Trademark Security Agreement dated as of September 29, 2014; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Bank release and reassign its liens and interests in all trademarks, trademark applications and trademark licenses of Grantor, including without limitation those identified in Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Bank hereby releases and terminates its security interests in all trademarks, trademark applications and trademark licenses, including without limitation those more particularly described in Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof (collectively, the "Released Trademarks"), and reassigns to Grantor all right, title and interest of Bank in and to the Released Trademarks.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., a national association

Name: DeeDee Myers

Title: Assistant Vice President

Acknowledgement

STATE OF ILLINOIS) .ss COUNTY OF COOK)

Later T. Life Later A. a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that DeeDee Myers, an Assistant Vice President of BMO Harris Bank N.A., a national association, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such Assistant Vice President appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he/she signed and delivered the said instrument as his/her own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said national association, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this 2 day of January 2021.

OFFICIAL SEAL
JEFFREY T. LIPSCHULTZ
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
My Commission Expires 02/08/2021

Notary Public

My Commission Expires 02/08/202

SCHEDULE A

Released Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Trademark Name	Registration Date	Expiration Date	Registration No.
FONATECH.	10/31/2006	10/31/2026	3,164,902
From Imagination to Innovation	5/1/2007	5/1/2027	3,236,045

102889.000014 4824-4742-7029.3

RECORDED: 02/16/2021